- 5. Your attention is invited to sheets 19, 20, 21, 22, the electrical drawings, which show the exit lights.
- 6. You. attention is invited to drawings 3 and 16 which show this ramp to be within the one foot in twelve allowable pitch and calling for a wood float finish to insure a non-slip surface.
- 7. Your attention is invited to section 25 of the specifications which lists the hardware schedule.
- 8. Your attention is invited to drawings 24, 25, 26, and 27, the plumbing section, which show the standpipe and hose, which we believe comply with the requirements of the Building Code.
- 9. Your attention is invited to sheet 24 of the drawings which shows the extent of the automatic sprinkler system contemplated and which we believe is in compliance with the requirements of the Fuilding Code.
- 10. Your attention is invited to section 27 of rh specifications which calls for Armstrong Fire Guard ceiling system which is approved by the Underwriters for two hour protection.
- 11. Your attention is invited to sheets 13 and 14 which show that show that all steel and roof construction is either fire proof steel or reinforced concrete construction.
- 12. Your attention is invited to sheet 5 of the drawings and section 16, page 4 of the specifications which together show the extent of the steel corridor partitions and describes the system employ 1.
- 1.2. Revised drawing will be submitted showing thin glass window in the wall of the elevator shaftway above the roof level, equal to three-fourths of the area of the shaft.

This office was erroneously informed by the rate Elevator Inspection Service that compliance with the State Elevator Code would be satisfactory to your office and this information was followed in preparation the drawings.

We note that in the last paragraph of your letter that not more than two construction signs may be displayed and that the combined area of the two may not exceed fifteen square feet.

It is requested that if an examination of the drawings referred to in the foregoing shows satisfactory compliance with the Code, that a permit be issued on the assurance of this office that the elevator shaftway will be corrected to your satisfaction.

If there are any questions, we would appreciate your calling us as we are most anxious that construction of this project not be delayed.

Sincerely,

JCS:ccb

CC: Mr. Gerald M. Kelley

James C. Saunders





APPLICATION FOR PERMIT

Building or Type of Structure Installation MAR 19 1982

197	e of Structure	Installation	UMALTANG,
Por	cland, Maine,	<u> larch 16, 1962</u>	CITY of PORTLAND
To the INSPECTOR OF BUILDINGS,	PORTLAND, MAINE		A common of the company
The undersigned hereby applies for in accordance with the Laws of the State of	a permit to erect alle Maine, the Buildir	r repair demolish install the followin ng Code and Zoning Ordinance of t cifications:	g building structure equipment he City of Portland, plans and
235 Bright on Ave.		Within Fire Limits?	Dist. No
Ost.eon	thic Hospital	of Maine, 335 Brighton A	Year Telephone
Taraslamana and addross	,		reiepnone
O to the transport of decorate Process	l J. De Waters.	Inc. 27 Helknap St.	
Architect	Spec	cifications	res
Proposed use of building	II		Doctor
Material brick No. stories	Heat	Style of root	Roomig
Other huildings on same lot			Fee \$5.00
Estimated cost \$.		Aleman Mana Wilana	* :
	Jeneral Descrip	tion of New Work	
To extend sprinkler system a	s per plan for	new addition	•
• · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		ww. v -	to make the first of the first
- ·	· '	-4	y r Nation MYT
			4 4
	1		
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		ı	
the name of the heating contractor. PER			
Is any plumbing involved in this work	Details o	of New Work	11/48¢1
Is any plumbing involved in this working is connection to be made to public several tools not be made to public several to be made to public several tools not be made to public several to be made to public several tools not be made to public several to be made to public several to be made to public several to be made to	Details o	of New Work  Is any electrical work involved  If not, what is proposed for so  Form notice sent?	twager
Is any plumbing involved in this works Is connection to be made to public sev Has septic tank notice been sent?	Details o	of New Work  Is any electrical work involved  If not, what is proposed for se  Form notice sent?  Height average grade to highest p	point of roof
Is any plumbing involved in this work: Is connection to be made to public sev Has septic tank notice been sent? Height average grade to top of plate	Details of	of New Work  Is any electrical work involved  If not, what is proposed for so  Form notice sent?  Height average grade to highest p	ooint of roofearth or rock?
Is any plumbing involved in this work: Is connection to be made to public sev Has septic tank notice been sent? Height average grade to top of plate Size, front	Details of	of New Work  Is any electrical work involved  If not, what is proposed for so  Form notice sent?  Height average grade to highest p  solid or filled land?	oint of roofearth or rock?
Is any plumbing involved in this work: Is connection to be made to public sev Has septic tank notice been sent? Height average grade to top of plate Size, front	Details of the control of the contro	of New Work  Is any electrical work involved  If not, what is proposed for se  Form notice sent?  Height average grade to highest p  solid or filled land?  ss, top bottom  Roof covering	ooint of roofearth or rock?
Is any plumbing involved in this work is connection to be made to public sev Has septic tank notice been sent?  Height average grade to top of plate.  Size, front	Details of thinneys	of New Work  Is any electrical work involved  If not, what is proposed for so Form notice sent?  Height average grade to highest p solid or filled land?  Roof covering  of lining Kind of	ooint of roofearth or rock?
Is any plumbing involved in this work: Is connection to be made to public sev Has septic tank notice been sent? Height average grade to top of plate Size, front depth Material of foundation Kind of roof Rise No. of chimneys Material	Details of Portion of the Portion of	of New Work  Is any electrical work involved  If not, what is proposed for so Form notice sent?  Height average grade to highest p solid or filled land?  Roof covering  High of lining Corner posts	ooint of roof
Is any plumbing involved in this work: Is connection to be made to public sev Has septic tank notice been sent? Height average grade to top of plate Size, front	Details of the control of the contro	of New Work  Is any electrical work involved  If not, what is proposed for so Form notice sent?  Height average grade to highest p solid or filled land?  Roof covering Of lining Corner posts Size	coint of roof
Is any plumbing involved in this work: Is connection to be made to public sev Has septic tank notice been sent? Height average grade to top of plate Size, front	No. stories Thicknet per foot Dressed or full size under girders titions) 2x4-16" O.	of New Work  Is any electrical work involved  If not, what is proposed for so Form notice sent?  Height average grade to highest p solid or filled land?  Roof covering Hoof ining Corner posts Size  C. Bridging in every floor and filled.	ooint of roof
Is any plumbing involved in this working connection to be made to public seventhal septic tank notice been sent?  Height average grade to top of plate.  Size, front	Details of the per foot al of chimneys Dressed or full size under girders titions) 2x4-16" O.	Is any electrical work involved.  If not, what is proposed for so Form notice sent?  Height average grade to highest proposed or filled land?  Roof covering Kind of lining	ooint of roof
Is any plumbing involved in this work is connection to be made to public sev Has septic tank notice been sent? ————————————————————————————————————	Details of the control of the contro	of New Work  Is any electrical work involved  If not, what is proposed for so Form notice sent?  Height average grade to highest p solid or filled land?  Roof covering for lining Size Corner posts C. Bridging in every floor and filled and 3rd 3rd 3rd 3rd 3rd 3rd	ooint of roof  earth or rock?  cellar  of heat  Sills  Max. on centers  at roof span over 8 feet.  , roof  , roof
Is any plumbing involved in this work: Is connection to be made to public sev Has septic tank notice been sent? Height average grade to top of plate Size, front	Details of Pressed or full size under girders titions) 2x4-16" O. or	of New Work  Is any electrical work involved  If not, what is proposed for so Form notice sent?  Height average grade to highest p solid or filled land?  Roof covering Corner posts Size C. Bridging in every floor and fi 2nd 2nd 3rd 3rd 2nd 3rd 3rd	ooint of roof earth or rock?  cellar  of heatsills  Max. on centers at roof span over 8 feet, roof, roof
Is any plumbing involved in this work is connection to be made to public sev Has septic tank notice been sent? ————————————————————————————————————	Details of yer?  No. stories  Thicknee per foot al of chimneys Dressed or full size under girders titions) 2x4-16" O. or	of New Work  Is any electrical work involved  If not, what is proposed for so Form notice sent?  Height average grade to highest p solid or filled land?  Roof covering Roof covering Corner posts Size C. Bridging in every floor and fi 2nd 2nd 3rd 2nd 3rd 3rd 3rd 3rd 3rd	ooint of roof earth or rock?  cellar  of heatsills  Max. on centers at roof span over 8 feet, roof, roof
Is any plumbing involved in this work is connection to be made to public sev Has septic tank notice been sent? ————————————————————————————————————	Details of the control of the contro	Is any electrical work involved.  If not, what is proposed for so Form notice sent?  Height average grade to highest purchases, top bottom.  Roof covering Kind of lining Kind of lining Kind of lining Size  C. Bridging in every floor and fill and Size Size Size Size Size Size Size Size	ooint of roof earth or rock? of heatfuel  Sills  Max. on centers at roof span over 8 feet. , roof , roof , roof  height?
Is any plumbing involved in this work: Is connection to be made to public sev Has septic tank notice been sent? Height average grade to top of plate Size, front	Details of yer?  No. stories  Thicknee per foot all of chimneys titions) 2x4-16" O. or yer yer yer yer yer yer yer yer yer ye	of New Work  Is any electrical work involved  If not, what is proposed for so Form notice sent?  Height average grade to highest purchases, top bottom Roof covering Kind of lining Kind of lining Kind of lining Size C. Bridging in every floor and fill and control of lining Size  C. Bridging in every floor and fill and control of lining Size  And Size Size Size  And Size Size Size Size  And Size Size Size Size Size Size Size Size	ooint of roof earth or rock?of heatfuel
Is any plumbing involved in this work is connection to be made to public sev Has septic tank notice been sent? ————————————————————————————————————	Details of yer?  No. stories  Thicknee per foot all of chimneys titions) 2x4-16" O. or yer yer yer yer yer yer yer yer yer ye	Is any electrical work involved.  If not, what is proposed for so Form notice sent?  Height average grade to highest purchases, top bottom.  Roof covering Kind of lining Kind of lining Kind of lining Size Corner posts.  C. Bridging in every floor and fill and proposed for some covering for	ooint of roof earth or rock?of heatfuel  Sills  Max. on centers at roof span over 8 feet, roof
Is any plumbing involved in this work: Is connection to be made to public sev Has septic tank notice been sent? Height average grade to top of plate Size, front	Details of ver?  No. stories  Thicknet per foot al of chimneys Dressed or full size under girders titions) 2x4-16" O. or	Is any electrical work involved.  If not, what is proposed for so Form notice sent?  Height average grade to highest purchases, top bottom Kind of lining Kind of lining Kind of lining Kind of lining Arabical Size C. Bridging in every floor and find and find the line of the line of lining Arabical Size C. Bridging in every floor and find and fi	ooint of roof earth or rock?of heatfuel  of heatfuel  Sills  Max. on centers at roof span over 8 feet. , roof , roof  height?  al cars to be accommodated  the proposed building?
Is any plumbing involved in this work: Is connection to be made to public sev Has septic tank notice been sent? Height average grade to top of plate Size, front	Details of ver?  No. stories  Thicknee per foot all of chimneys. Dressed or full size under girders titions) 2x4-16" O. or	of New Work  Is any electrical work involved  If not, what is proposed for so Form notice sent?  Height average grade to highest p solid or filled land?  Roof covering Roof covering Size Corner posts Size C. Bridging in every floor and filled land 2nd 2nd 3rd 2nd 3rd 2nd 3rd 3rd 3rd 3rd 3rd 3rd 3rd 3rd 3rd 3r	ooint of roof earth or rock?of heatfuel
Is any plumbing involved in this work: Is connection to be made to public sev Has septic tank notice been sent? Height average grade to top of plate Size, front	Details of ver?  No. stories  Thicknet per foot all of chimneys. Dressed or full size under girders titions) 2x4-16" O. or	Is any electrical work involved	ooint of roof earth or rock?of heatfuel
Is any plumbing involved in this work: Is connection to be made to public sev Has septic tank notice been sent? Height average grade to top of plate Size, front	Details of ver?  No. stories  Thicknee per foot all of chimneys. Dressed or full size under girders titions) 2x4-16" O. or	Is any electrical work involved.  If not, what is proposed for so form notice sent?  Height average grade to highest possible or filled land?  Roof covering Kind of lining Corner posts Size  C. Bridging in every floor and filled land, and so form the series of the ser	ooint of roof earth or rock?of heatfuel
Is any plumbing involved in this work: Is connection to be made to public sev Has septic tank notice been sent? Height average grade to top of plate Size, front	Details of ver?  No. stories  Thicknee per foot all of chimneys. Dressed or full size under girders titions) 2x4-16" O. or	Is any electrical work involved.  Is any electrical work involved.  If not, what is proposed for so form notice sent?  Height average grade to highest purchases, top bottom.  Roof covering Kinders, of lining Corner posts.  Size C. Bridging in every floor and find and some sent series.  In a Garage commodated number commerciality to cars habitually stored in the Miscella series of the above that the State and City requestions are series of the above that the State and City requestions.	ooint of roof earth or rock?of heatfuel
Is any plumbing involved in this work: Is connection to be made to public sev Has septic tank notice been sent? Height average grade to top of plate Size, front	Details of ver?  No. stories  Thicknee per foot all of chimneys. Dressed or full size under girders titions) 2x4-16" O. or	Is any electrical work involved.  If not, what is proposed for so Form notice sent?  Height average grade to highest possible or filled land?  Roof covering Kind of lining	cellar

INSPECTION COPY

Memorandum from Department of Building Inspection, Portland, Maine

PIES ALAHM SISTEM.

Location: 335 Briston Ave.

When such a system has been installed, the owner and lesses of the building are responsible for kesping the system in working order at all times at that the system my always he on guard to man the occupants of the building in case a fire starts. To discharge this responsibility and to have good assurance that he will not be held either financially or criminally liable in case of injury or loss of life in his building due to the financially or criminally liable in case of injury or loss of life in his building due to fire, it is my bolies that the comer and locace must see to it that the slore system is tested every twenty-four bours. This may be done by merely presents very briefly the test butter to see if the bells ring load and clear. pressing very briefly the test buttom to see if the bells ring load and clear. Nost of these system have dry batteries for their power, and the batteries will deteriorate in time so that they will not ring the alarm bells satisfactorily, if at all. If the batteries are used briefly by tide test every day, they will last longer than when tested less frequently. Because this is a safety device whomever it is found that the b. Is do not ring lead will clear or any other defects appears in the cystem, the cumer or his agent should notify immediately come predotormined party who has agreed in advance to come at once and service the system, whether day or nights. Sunday or holidays.

night, Sunday or holidays.

It is recommended that the name of such a party and the address and telephone number be posted paramently on or in the control box of the system.

CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE BOARD OF APPEALS

#### MISCELLANEOUS APPEAL

June 19, 1961

Osteopathic Hospital of Maine \_\_\_\_, owner of property at 329-335 Brighton Avenue under the provisions of Section 24 of the Zoning Ordinance of the City of Portland, hereby respectfully petitions the Board of Appeals to permit: "Construction of a three-story and basement addition to hospital at this location. This permit is presently not issuable because the height is to exceed the maximum of 2½ stories set by Sec. 4-B-5 of the Ordinance applying to the R-3 Residence Zone in which the property is located.

LEGAL BASIS OF APPEAL: Such permit may be granted only if the Board of Appeals finds that enforcement of the terms of the Ordinance would result in undue hardship and desirable relief may be granted without substantially departing from the intent and purpose of the Ordinance.

Osceopathic Hospital of Maine

By: Spald In Will.

DECISION

After public hearing held , the Board of Appeals finds that enforcement of the terms of the Ordinance would result in undue hardship and desirable relief may be granted without substantially departing from the intent and purpose of the Ordinance.

It is, therefore, determined that such permit may

be issued.

BOARD OF APPEARS

K

Osteopathic Hospital 335 Brighton Avenue

May 1, 1972

Consolidated Constructors & Builders, Inc. 616 Congress Street

ca to: Pels Com Presumps

Gentlemen:

Permit to install air conditioning system on roof, serving third floor operating rooms and part through to second floor delivery room is hereby issued providing that fire dampers will be installed in ducts penetrating third floors if not previously provided in existing ducts.

Very truly yours,

Nelson F. Cartwright Building Inspector

NFC am

CONT.

ķ



### APPLICATION FOR PERMIT

Class of Building or Type of Structure

PERMIT ISSUED

MAY 2

Portland, Maine, April 27, 1972 To the INSPECTOR OF BUILDINGS, PORTLAND, MAINE

The undersigned hereby applies for a permit to erect alter repair demolish install the following building structure equipment in accordance with the Laws of the State of Maine, the Building Code and Zoning Ordinance of the City of Portland, plans and specifications, if any, submitted herewith and the following specifications: 335 Brighton Ave. .... Within Fire Limits? Owner's name and address Osteopethic Hospital of Maine, 335 Erighton Ave. Telephone Lessee's name and address \_\_\_\_\_ Telephone....... Contractor's name and address Consolidated Constructors & Builders, Inc. Telephone Architect Specifications Plans No. of sheets Proposed use of building \_\_\_\_\_.

No. families \_\_\_\_\_\_ Last use No. families Material Other buildings on same lot \_\_\_\_ Estimated cost \$\_\_\_\_

Fee \$ 10.00

### General Description of New Work

To install air conditioning system - existing penthouse - and update air conditioning system as per plan

It is understood that this permit does not include installation of heating apparatus which is to be taken out separately by and in the name of the heating contractor. PERMIT TO BE ISSUED TO contractors Details of New Work Is any plumbing involved in this work? Is any electrical work involved in this work? ...... Is connection to be made to public sewer? Has septic tank notice been sent? \_\_\_\_\_Form notice sent? \_\_\_\_ If not, what is proposed for sewage? Size, front\_\_\_\_\_\_depth \_\_\_\_\_No. stories . ...\_solid or filled land?\_\_\_\_\_earth or rock? ...\_\_ Material of foundation \_\_\_\_\_\_ . Thickness, top \_ \_\_\_\_ bottom\_\_\_\_ cellar \_\_\_\_\_ Rise per foot Roof covering Roof No. of chimneys \_\_\_\_\_\_ Material of chimneys \_\_\_\_\_ of lining \_\_\_\_\_ Kind of heat \_\_\_\_ fuel \_\_\_\_\_ Framing Lumber-Kind \_\_\_\_\_ Dressed or full size? \_\_\_\_ Corner posts \_\_\_\_\_ Sills \_\_\_\_\_ Size Girder \_\_\_\_\_ . Columns under girders \_\_\_\_\_ . Size \_\_\_\_ . Max. on centers \_\_\_\_ Studs (outside wails and carrying partitions) 2x4-16" O. C. Bridging in every floor and flat roof span over 8 feet. 1st floor\_\_\_\_\_\_, 2nd\_\_\_\_\_\_, 3rd \_\_\_\_\_\_, roof \_\_\_\_\_\_ On centers: 1st floor....., 2nd....., 3rd ...., roof ...., Maximum span: 1st floor......, 2nd....., 3rd ...., roof ...., If one story building with masonry walls, thickness of walls?..... If a Garage No. cars now accommodated on same lot ......, to be accommodated.....number commercial cars to be accommodated...... Will automobile repairing be done other than minor repairs to cars habitually stored in the proposed building?..... APPROVED: Miscellaneous Will work require disturbing of any tree on a public street?..... 5-1-72 Will there be in charge of the above work a person competent to see that the State and City requirements pertaining thereto are observed? \_\_yes\_\_ Osteopathic Hospital or Maine Consolidated Constructors & Builders INSPECTION COPY Signature of ou

NOTES Final Notif. Form Check Notice Cert. of Occupancy issued Inspn. closing-in Notif. closing-in To start H-Our Notice June 29 th Ap. Shat down opr. rooms. To rom

F .

u da ma

May 24, 1972

Memo for GL file:

In reference to the Osteopathic Hospital - 335 Brighton Ave.

Received at 9:05 A.M. from Patricia Meally of Corporation Counsel, word that it is permissable to issue to Consolidated Constructors & Builders, Inc. a permit for excavation and

It is understood that before blasting takes place, an arrangement between the hospital, local homeowners and the contractor will

On the strength of this corversation with Mrs. Meally, I will issue the required permit to Consolidated Constructors.

- Director

TE THINKE SOAS



### APPLICATION FOR ELEVATOR PERMIT

PERMIT ISSUED 01145 sep 11 1961

Portland, Maine, Sept? 6, 1961

CITY of PORTLAND

To the INSPECTOR OF BUILDINGS, Portland, Me.	Y
The undersigned hereby applies for a permit to install a of the State of Maine, the Building Code of the City of Po	lterelevator $\stackrel{X}{}$ in accordance with the Laws rtland, plans and specifications submitted herewith, and the
f 11 ·	:Δ
	Within Fire Limits? Dist. No
Otas blevator	totephone
ves	
Past use of building	No. families
Married of curride swalls of building concrete 310	C'S No. families No. families No. of existing elevators in building 1
National 2 Style of roof	
Re Re	emarks Fee \$, 3.00
To install (2) hydraulic elevators. (ane I	passenger and one frefight)
	2 1 XX7-w1e
Details of I	Proposed Work of (2) elevators.
Extent of work by elevator contractor cinstallation	01 (2) 616 4600 04
Type of Elevator hydraulic	in new or existing shaftway
Shaftway enclosed or open enclosed	ino. elevator stops. 242412 2 stops.
Capacity of elevator 213112-3500 lbs. , S	opeed in feet per minute 2/3/12-110 ft. per min.  2/3/12-110 ft. per min.  Vo. and size of hoisting cables steel
Material of cables none	No. and size of hoisting cablessteel
44 none Minimut	W MASSAUCE CONTINCT MCISTICS BITTE OFFICE AND A CONTINUE OF THE CONTINUE OF TH
Minimum clearance baser plates and springs when car is  Type of power hydraulic co	at lowest floor level
Time of power hydraulic co	Type of machine
ANY the service he equipped with the following safety dev	ices:—governor?—no—, car safety?—no—, electric brakes?  yes slack cable stous? no safety floor stops?—yes
Will elevator be equipped with the same and bottom?	yes , slack cable stops? no , safety floor stops? yes
To December to The December 11 December 12 December 12 December 12 December 13 December 14	enger Elevator
2 <i>L</i> 3 <i>L</i>	12-5 4 "X81 4" whaterial of enclosure steel
Passenger capacity? 20 Area of platform 2/13/1	enger Elevator  12-514"x814"  13-51-3/6" x 7Material of enclosure steel
No. of entrances 1 Type of gates door	12-51-3/8" * 7 statement of automatic closing device? yes
Tayer to automation will operator be in attend	anceranomicturization
Will doors in shaftway enclosure be interlocked?	
Area of platform 61 3/811 x 71 No. of sides	enclosed 3 Height of enclosure 61311  2 VEB Weight 2 61411 Biparting doors? VEB
Will shaftway be enclosed? <u>yes</u> Self-closing nature.  No. outside entrances to shaftway? <u>2</u> Self-	closing slatted gates? no Height?
140. Olitside citations of clauster contractor	Mis & Ward Olis Hus. W.
No. outside entrances to shaftway? 2 Self-	
STATEMENT (	OF ELEVATOR TESTS
8	PORTLAND, MAINE,
1	
Ay	, have personally supervised the
installation or alterations to the elevator, nathrways	sonally supervised tests of loading capacity and of all brakes, inter-
under Building Permit and I do hece state	that, according to my best knowledge and belief, the elevator, will enterlocking and other safety devices are in satisfactory condition.
safely carry the maximum rated loading and all brakes, it	
	- Gus h Grand
	(Signature)
•	PORTLAND, MAINE,
° STA	TE OF MAINE
ATT TO THE PARTY AND SC.	t to the management by him
Personally appeared the above named	o_
subscribed are true.	Notary Public Justice of the Peace
inspection copy	7.19

R3 RESIDENCE ZONE



### APPLICATION FOR PERMIT

Class of Building or Type of Structure Installation Porland, Maine, ... Larch 28, 1962

-	PERMIT ISSTED ORAZ
	MAR 28 1962
	CITY of PORTLAND

To the INSPECTOR OF BUILDINGS.	PORTLAND, MAINE		
The undersigned hereby applies for a in accordance with the Laws of the State of specifications, if any, submitted herewith and	Maine, the Building Code and	nolish install .efollowing d Zoning Ordinance of the	building structure equipment e City of Portland, plans and
Location 335 Brighto 1 Ave.	. 445 · • · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Within Fire Limits?	Dist. No
Owner's name and addressOsteop	athic Hospital ofai	ne, 335 Brighton /	Ave Telephone
Lessee's name and address	inguistanciale commingramme andra commission sentente		Tesphone
Contractor's name and address Hahnel	Bros. Co., 42 hain St	Lewiston	Telephone
Architect	Specifications	Plans yes	No. of sheets
Proposed use of building			
Last use			No. families
Material brick No. stories			
Other buildings on same lot			***************************************
Estimated cost \$	·		Fee \$ ,
G	eneral Description of N	lew Work	
To install ventilation system e	ntire new addition as	per plans	

It is understood that this permit does not include installation of heating apparatus which is to be taken out separately by and in the name of the heating contractor. PERMIT TO BE ISSUED TO Hahnel Bros. Co.

Det	aus of New Work
Is any plumbing involved in this work?	Is any electrical work involved in this work?
Is connection to be made to public sewer?	rf not, what is proposed for sewage?
Has septic tank notice been sent?	Form notice sent?
Height average grade to top of plate	Height average grade to highest point of roof
Size, frontNo. stories	ssolid or filled land?earth or rock?earth
Material of foundation T	hickness, top bottomcellar cellar
Kind of roofRise per foot	Roof covering
Framing Lumber-Kind	of lining Kind of heat fuel Sills Size? Size Max. on centers 6" O. C. Bridging in every floor and flat roof span over 8 feet.
• • • •	
·	, 2nd, 3rd, real
	2n/1
-	s of walls?height?
Will automobile repairing be done other than mino	If a Gavage e accommodatednumber commercial cars to be accommodated r repairs to cars habitually stored in the proposed building?
APPROVED:	'.ill work require disturbing of any tree on a public street?
ON-3/28/62-OSI	there be in charge of the above work a person competent to
U	see that the State and City requirements pertaining thereto are
geten glannann magnetinn men sen sen sen sen sen sen sen sen sen s	observ. ?
.5 301 INSPECTION COPY Signature of ownerByr.;	Stream O & Command
<u>-</u>	Gen. Supt.

H3 RESIDENCE ZONE



### APPLICATION FOR PERMIT

Class of Building or Type of Structure 2nd-class

Portland, Maine, February 7, 1962

ind class

ERMI GOIT

To the INSPECTOR OF BUILDINGS, PORTLAND, M	AINE
in accordance with the Lorns of the State of Maine, the I	ct alter repair demolish install the following building structure equipment uilding Code and Zoning Ordinance of the City of Portland, plans and
e e le e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e	g SDecincalions:
Location 335 Bright on Ave.	Within Fire Limits? Dist. No
Owner's name and address Osth opatoic dospit	el of .aine 335 Brighton Ave . Telephone
Lessee's name and address	Alarm Div. of hastern Fire Equip Telephone 4-2421 s Augurn No. of sheets Plans No. families No. families
Contractor's name and address	e Augurn 430 Fore St.
Architect	Specifications
Proposed use of building	No. families
Last use	No. families
Material	Style of roof
Other buildings on same lot	Fee \$ 5.00
Estimated cost \$.	
one year 1 least 3/4" thick with hinged do than 6' above iloor in dry, clean place nor above 100 degrees—test button right permit and capable of testing bells and provided, will be so arranged athat alawhen clarm is not sounding, Installer w	scription of New Work (200/01(250) using Firelites, thermastats Models #51 to 54 an 30! apart, not more than 15! at right angles ceiling, to cover entire building, all public ical equipment cr combustible materials are kept, ch tases, strength of signal, number and location ection intended-current by dry batteries of capacity l strength signal, to operate system at least net no less than 14 gauge steel or well-seasoned or and catch and located not less than 6" nor more where temperature will not go below 40 degress fre dly fastened in place, conveniently located to 7 ongs frequently, Alam silencing switch, in m. will sound if switch is thrown to "silent" posicion ill fasten to control bax full instructions as to re and how to secure servicing if sets
In square lites to be used on 1100rs in include instal	lation of heating apparatus which is to be taken out separately by and in
the name of the heating connection.	ISSUED TO address in Auburn. Sent to Fire Do 12-7-62
Deta	Is any electrical work involved in this work?
To a manage on the made to public sewer?	If not, what is proposed for sewager
TYis tonk notice heen sent?	Form notice sent?
TT 1 1 made to top of plate	Height average grade to highest point of root
come donth No. stories	solid or filled land/earth of lock!
Material of foundation Th	ickness, top bottom cellar
Wind of roof Rise per foot	Roof covering
Motorial of chimneys	of lining Kind of heat fuel fuel
Framing Lumber-Kind Dressed or fu	ll size?
Size Girder Columns unc' rder	S Max. on centers
Studs (outside walls and carrying partitions, 2x4-10	5" O. C. Bridging in every floor and flat roof span over 8 feet.
Joists and rafters: 1st floor 1st	, 2nd, 3rd, roof
On centers: 1st floor	, 2nd, 3rd, roof
Maximum span: 1st floor	, 2nd,,, roof
If one story building with masonry walls, thickness	of walls?height?
	If a Garage
No. cars now accommodated on same lot, to be	accommodatednumber commercial cars to be accommodated
Will automobile repairing be done other than minor	r repairs to cars habitually stored in the proposed building?
	Miscellaneous
PPROVED:	Will work require disturbing of any tree on a public street? no
MADAL MAN	Will there be in charge of the above work a person competent to
· Carl pyonomic	see that the State and City requirements pertaining thereto are
CHIEF OF FIRE DEFA	observed? Wes
C. W 2112/102-CP CH	Automatic Fire Alarm Div. of Eastern Fire Equip. Go.
CS 301	
INSPECTION COPY Signature of owner by:	minimum for the Adminimum form in more of the formal the state of the
M.Pisment of annual military	

7.7

MEMORANDUM FROM DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION, PORTLAND, MAINE

August 16, 1961

#### Joention: 335 Brighton Avo.

Before tank and piping is covered from view, installer is required to notify the Fire Dept. Cadquarters of readiness for inspection and to refrain from covering up until approved by the Para Dept. Readquarters

This tank of ICCO gallons capacity is required to be of steel or prought iron no less in thickness than # 10 gauge; and before installation is required to be protected against corresion, even though galvanized by

is required to be protected against corrosion, even though galvanized, by two coats of tar, asphaltum, or other suitable rust-resisting paint, and special protection wherein corrosive soil such as cinders or the like,

Pipe lines connected to underground tanks, other than tubing and except fill lines and test wells, must be provided with double swing joints arranged to permit the tank to settle without impairing the efficiency of the pipe

Owner and installer will have to bear the responsibility for the structural capacity of the tank to support loads from above such as heavy motor trucks.

If tank will be so located as to be subjected to the action of tide water or "ground" water, adequate anchorage or weighting must be provided to prevent "floating" when tank is empty or nearly so.



### APPLICATION FOR PERMIT

Class of Building or Type of Structure Installation

CITY of POSTLAND

PERMIT ISSUED

AUG 16 19122

MANIST	Portland, Maine	, August 15, 1961		CITT OF LOSTPHAND
To the INSPECTOR OF I	BUILDINGS, PORTLAND,	MAINE		
	by applies for a permit to er of the State of Maine, the	ect alter repair demolish inst Building Code and Zoning (	all the following ba Ordinance of the C	ulding structure equipment City of Portland, plans and
Lucation 335 Bright	on Ave.	Within F	ire Limits?	Dist. No.
Owner's name and address	Osteonathic	Hospital of Maine		Telephone
Lessee's name and address	Harmonia Maria	Principal Communication		Telephone
Contractor's name and address	C Colli & So	n 53 Fortland St.		Telephone
Architect	iresave. waaaaa	Saaifaatiana	Plans Ves	No of sheets 1
Proposed use of building	Econi+	specifications	I Idiisgg	No familias
Proposed use of building  Last use	1105577	(Ck.)		No familia
Last use		Chala at anot		Roofing
MaterialNo.	stories Heat	Style of root		
Other buildings on same lo		***************************************		Fee \$ 2,00
Estimated cost \$			1.	T.CC Ammunipediyyyumun
		scription of New Wo	) r &	
To replace existi	ng 1-1000 gallon fue	el oil tank	-	
Tank to be buried	at least 3' below g	grade; coated with a	sphaltum; be	ars Und. Lab
				, ,
			6	it to Fire Dept. 8/10/61
			9e) 1880 - 1881 - 1881	kenfoul separately by and in
It is understood that this p the name of the heating cont	ermit does not include insla	llation of heating apparatus	<i>: which is to be ta</i> :  alli & Son	ren out separately by and in
the name of the heating cont				
		ails of New Work		13
Is any plumbing involved	in this work?	Is any electrical w	ork involved in t	this work?
Is connection to be made	to public sewer?	If not, what is pr	oposed for sewag	ge?
Has septic tank notice be	en sent?	Form notice sen	1?	
Height average grade to	top of plate	Height average grade	to highest point	of roof
Size, frontde	othNo. stories	solid or filled land		earth or rock?
Material of foundation	Th	ickness, topbot	comcell	ar
Kind of roof	Rise per foot	Roof covering	***************************************	***************************************
No. of chimneys	Material of chimney	s of lining	Kind of he	eat fuel
				Sills
				c. on centers
Studs (outside walls and	carrying partitions) 2x4-1	6" O. C. Bridging in every	floor and flat re	oof span over 8 feet.
Joists and rafters:	1st floor	, 2nd,	3rd	, roof
On centers:	1st floor	, 2nd,	3rd	, roof
Maximum span:				, roof
If one story building with	h masonry walls, thickness	of walls?	***************************************	height?
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		If a Garage		
No. cars now accommoda	ated on same lot to be	•	er commercial ca	ers to be accommodated
				oposed building?
PPROVEU:			Miscellaneo	
m m m = 14° T state* T		Will work require distur	rbing of any tree	on a public street?no
		_		work a person competent to
Call Liloth	ison f	see that the State and	d City requirem	ents pertaining thereto are
	OF FIRE DEPT.	observed? <u>yes</u>	C. Galli & S	on
Manufacture (mentale de la company de la com			us designation on the	
CS 301		· 1 4 0 0	,	, · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
INSPECTION COPY	Signature of comes Part	John B. Peve	radu L	<u></u>
P.O. DA11-21, 441 1	Digitusias of anistes	anga perangan pengungan kenada ang Perangan di merikin		

PH

R3 RESIDENCE ZONF



## APPLICATION FOR PERMIT

PERMIT ISSUED

Class of Building or Type of Structure 2nd older installation

CITY of PORTLAND

Portland, Maine, April 3, 1962

To the INSPECTOR OF BUILDINGS, PORTLAND, MAINE

The undersigned hereby applies for a permit to erect alter repair demolish install the following building structure equipment in accordance with the Laws of the State of Maine, the Building Code and Zoning Ordinance of the City of Portland, specifications, if any, submitted herewith and the following specifications:

Location 335 Bright on Ave.	and the journing specifications:	one cos of 2 ormana, plans and
Owner's name and addressOsteo	pathic Hospital of Kaine 335 Bri	e Limits? Dist. No
Lessee's name and all	***************************************	Talanta
Contractor's name and address	. Bourne & Son 56 Chara St	Telephone
Architect	***************************************	Tologhama 4-1907
Proposed use of hullding	1100-11-1	No. of shoots
Last use	11	No. families
No. stories 3	Heat	
Other buildings on same lot	Style of roof	Roofing
Estimated cost \$	Style of roof	***************************************
	Compared D. Compar	Fee \$ 5.00

General Description of New Work

To install ventilation system in floom 12 as per plan.

It is understood that this permit does not include installation of heating apparatus which is to be taken out separately by and in the name of the heating contractor. PERMIT TO BE ISSUED TO contractor

Details of New Work Is any plumbing involved in this work? .... Is an; electrical work involved in this work? ..... Is connection to be made to public sewer? If not, what is proj osed for sewage? Has septic tank notice been sent? \_\_\_\_\_Form notice sent? \_\_\_\_ Size, front\_\_\_\_\_\_depth \_\_\_\_\_\_No. stories \_\_\_\_\_solid or filled land?\_\_\_\_\_earth or rock? \_\_\_\_\_ Material of foundation \_\_\_\_\_\_ Thickness, top \_\_\_\_\_ bottom\_\_\_\_ cellar \_\_\_\_\_ No. of chimneys ...... Material of chimneys of lining ...... of lining Framing Lumber-Kind Kind of heat \_\_\_\_\_ fuel \_\_\_\_ Dressed or full size?\_\_\_\_\_ Corner posts \_\_\_\_\_ Sills \_\_\_\_ Columns under girders \_\_\_\_\_ Size \_\_\_\_ Max. on centers \_\_\_\_\_ Studs (outside walls and carrying partitions) 2x4-16" O. C. Bridging in every floor and flat roof span over 8 feet. 1st floor....., 2nd...., roof ...., roof .... 1st floor......, 2nd....., 3rd ...., roof ..... On centers: Maximum span: 1st floor....., 2nd...., 3rd ...., roof ... If one story building with mesonry walls, thickness of walls?..... If a Garage No. cars now accommodated on same lot......, to be accommodated.....number commercial cars to be accommodated...... Will automobile repairing be done other than minor repairs to cars habitually stored in the proposed building?..... Miscellaneous Chaby NAO Will work require disturbing of any tree on a public street?..... Will there be in charge of the above work a person competent to see that the State and City requirements pertaining thereto are observed? yes

CS 301

Signature of owner

M.B. Sourne & Sch

NOTES Form Check Notice Staking Out Notice Cert. of Occupancy issued

### R3 RESIDENCE ZONE



### APPLICATION FOR PERMIT

PERMIT ISS.

	Class of Building or	Type of Structure	Excavation Only	
TATIS FOR		Portland, Maine,	July 20, 1961	CITY of PORTLAN
To the INSPEC	TOR OF BUILDIN	VGS, PORTLAND, MAI		
The under in accordance with	rsigned hereby applie. th the Laws of the Su	s for a permit to erect	aller repair demolish install the follo lding Code and Zoning Ordinance	wing building structure equipment of the City of Portland, plans and
			Within Fire Limits	? Dist. No
Owner's name a	nd address	steopathic Hosp	ital of Maine, 335 Bright	ton Averelephone
Lessee's name as	nd address	***************************************		Telephone
Contractor's nar	ne and addressC.	Gal.i & Sons,	53 Fortland Street	Telephone
			pecifications Plans	
Proposed use of	building	Hospital	***************************************	No. families
Last use	***************************************			No. families
Material	No. stories	Heat	Style of roof	Roofing
Other buildings	on same lot		***************************************	
Estimated cost	\$			Fee \$ 2.00
		General Descr	iption of New Work	
To EXCAVAT	E ONLY for 4-st	ory masonry add	lition	
Is any plumbing	eating contractor. P.	ERMIT TO BE IS  Details rk?	on of healing apparatus which is to SSUED TO contractors  of New Work	ed in this work?
			Form notice sent?	
			Height average grade to highest	
			solid or filled land?	
			ess, top bottom	
			Roof covering	
			of lining	
Framing Lumbe	r-Kind	_ Dressed or full siz	e? Corner posts	Sille
Size Girder	Colum	ns under girders	Size	Max. on centers
Studs (outside v	valls and carring p	artitions) 2x4-16" O.	C. Bridging in every floor and f	lat roof span over 8 feet.
Joists and a			2no, 3rd	
On centers:			2nd, 3rd	
Maximum a			2nd, 3rd	
If one story buil	ding with masonry	walls, thickness of w	alls?	height?
No care now as	commodated on an		a Garage	1 . 1 . 1 . 1
			mmodatednvmber commerci	
win automobile	repair ig be done o	uiei uian minor repa	irs to cars habitually stored in the	
PROVED: O.K 7/2	0/61-agr	, ,	Miscellan  ill work require disturbing of any  ill there be in charge of the abo	tree on a public street?no
		see	e that the State and City requiserved?yes	irements pertaining thereto are
5 301		<u>_</u> <u>_</u>	C. Galli & S	
			<1 14	1 4.00

INSPECTION COPY

Signature of owners:

Final Notif. Final Inspn. Staking Out Notice Cert. of Occupancy issued Form Check Notice NOTES APPA 11:5

3

AP- 329-335 Brighton Ave.

July 28, 1961

Mr. Gerald E. Keller, Admins.
Osteopathic Hospital of Maine
335 Brighton Avenue
C. Calli & Sone
53 Fortland Street

cc to: James Saunders Assoc. 562 Congress Street

#### Centlement

Fuilding permit for construction of a three story and bankent addition to hospital at the above named location is issued herewith based on revised plans and specification-filed at this office on July 25, 1961 and architect's letter of July 26, 1961, but subject to the following conditions:

- is soon as available, information is to be furnished indicating compliance with fullding Code requirements for venting of pent house of passenger elevator chaftway.
- Separate permits issuable only to the actual installers are required from this office for installation of incinerator, aprinkler and mechanical ventilation systems, and elevators.

Very truly yours,

Albert J. Searo Building Inspection Trector

AJSIM

ŧ

# ADIDEUS ISSULULIES ARTHUELTS

Brayleds Esies

Sander Witness

Kingo, S. CASE holding Languages Herector hapartakse of bullette Isagerilas FREN THE Yuphiam, Yates

HAS improperate they that of Taine

light in . Seers:

In raphy to your boat Mat letter relative to the issuance of a William purmit for the Orteopethic Ecspital of Maine, We will take up the various items in the same numbered order upad in your lateur.

There are 18 parking spaces at the hospital now and it is planned to increase this number to 68 parking spaces.

The total area of he building, when the addition is completed, will be 38,242 square feet, and the sound of cellar. According to the formula of one parking space for 500 square feet of floor area, wo will require 76 spaces.

- Your attention is invited to sheets 2, 3, 4, and 5 of the drawings which show the swing of these days in the direction of exit travel from the addition.
- bear in question is a 1-1/2 hour "B" label with Liquid closuro.
- Your attention is invited to sheet 3 of the drawtings showing door #116 to be 3'8", to sheet 5. of the drawings which shows door #321 to be 3'8", and also on sheet 5, door #322 to be 3110m, and the special floor entrance door to the enclosed abalinay in the present building to be 3'10".

AP-329-335 Brighton Avenue

July 21, 1961

James Saundars Associates 562 Congress Street

ce to: Gerald M. Kelley, Admins. Ceteopethic Hospital of Maine 335 Brighton Avenue

Gentlemen:

I am still unable to issue a permit for construction of proposed addition to hospit-I am still unable to asses a parmit for construction or proposed admitted to hespitalisting at the above named location because of lack of insufficient information to show compliance with Zoning Ordinance and Building Code requirements. Information concerning the following items discussed with Mr. Nitchall has not as yet been furnished:

1. Plot plan showing existing and now off-street parking is needed. The Zening Ordinance requires one off-street parking space at least 8 feet wide and 18 feet long for each 500 aquare fact of floor area or major fraction thereof evaluates of caller.

2. Doors in existing wall between present building and addition are required to swing in the direction of exit travel from the addition.

3. Prox. 339 to stairmy enclosure is required to bear at least a Class are label and to beautipped with a liquid closer.

4. Unless already by inches wide, the doors in existing wall between present building and addition in first and third stories and the entrance doors to enclosed stairedy in second and third stories of present building are required to be made at loost that

5. Exit lights are required to indicate location of all means of ingress and egress.

6. The slope of the ramp at first story rear entrance is greater than the one foot in 12 feet allowable. If slope exceeds one foot in 20 feet, non-elip surfacing is required. The 16 inch drop to ground at outer end of ramp is not allowable.

7. Vestibul, latch sets or equivalent are required on all doors in a means of egress on which locking devices of any kind are to be provided.

8. What provision is to be made for complying with requirements of Builfar Code

9. Storage rooms and work shops in basement are required to be equipped with an automatic sprinkler system.

10. No information has been furnished as to the type and system of accustical tile ceilings. There is no section in set of specifications which we have that relates to this pubject.

All edeal in roof construction, including breas ecross openings where sixty and believed in roof construction, including breas said wall of while tower, is re-

(2)

the language of the control of country partitions in third stary the

Attendion is called to requirement of Section Link-it time and over the identifying the construction project being a explicational area of the over 13 feet included.

Include created on the precises.

LOLL SIGIL LOLLS

3t/em

Albert 1. Tests Bullding Imposision Edrosept

### AP-329-335 Prighton Avenue

Jano 15, 1961

Mr. Gerald N. Kelley, Administrator Ostsopathic Mospital of Maine 335 Drighton Avenue

cc to: James Saunders Assoc. 563 Congress Street cc to: Corporation Comman

Dear Mr. Kelley:

Building portit for construction of a three story and basement addition to hespital at two above named location is not issuable under the Kering Ordinance because the height is to exceed the maximum of 23 stories set by Section 1-3-7 of the Ordinance applying to the R-3 Residence Zone in which the property is located.

We understand that you would like to exercise your appeal rights concerning this discrepancy. Accordingly we are cortifying the case to the Corporation Counsel, to whose office in Room 206, City Hall, you should go to file the appeal.

Very truly yours,

M9/jg

Albert J. Scars Building Inspection Director



Building permit, applied for in a preliminary way and intended to authorize construction of an addition at the rear of the wing of the hospital and a smaller addition at the front of the main hospital building is not issuable under the Zoning Or inance because the hospital is a non-conforming use in the Residence AA Zone where it is Located (the original hos ital having been in operation when the Zoning Ordinance was adopted, and the present wing having been granted by appeal on June 2, 1950), and because Section 14A of the Ordinance provides that no non-confor ing building shall be increased in volume.

The addition at the rear of the wing would be "T" shaped. The cross member of the "T" would abut the rear of the present wing, would be about 18 feet deep, and the end toward Stevens Ave. would be two stories and basement in height. The stem of the "T" would project from about the center of the wing toward Prospect St. about 73 feet with a partially enclosed stairway against the rear wall of the addition, would be about 46 feet wide and three stories and besement in height.

The addition at the front of the original hospital building would project about 12 feet toward Brighton Ave., to be the full width of the original building and provide three stories and basement intended for embellishmer of the outside appearance and more commodious arrangement of the interio

Gertificate of occupancy is also requested to authorize use of all of t parking areas shown on the plat plan. This is presently not issuable under the Zoning Ordinance because the parking of more than three auto biles in the Residence AA Zone is non-conforming.

City of Portland, Maine Board of Appeals —ZONING— Sustamed 3/16/56

To the Board of Appeals:

February 27, 1956 , 19

Your appellant, Osteopathic Hospital of Maine, Inc., who is the owner of property at 335 Brighton Avenue, respectfully petitions the Board of Appeals of the City of Portland to permit an exception to the regulations of the Zoning Ordinance relating to this property, as provided by Section 18, Paragraph E of said Zoning Ordinance.

SEE ATACHED

The facts and conditions which make this exception legally permissible are as follows:

An exception is necessary in this case to grant reasonable use of property where necessary to avoid confiscation and can be granted without substantially departing from the intert and purpose of the Zoning Ordinance.

Osteopathic Hospital of Maine, Inc.

By Sud B. Telly Colinia.

After public hearing held on the 16th day of March ,1956, the Board of Appeals finds that an exception is necessary in this case to grant reasonable use of property where necessary to avoid confiscation and can be granted without substantially departing from the intent and purpose of the Zoning Ordinance.

It is, therefore, determined that exception to the Zoning Ordinance may in this specific case.

be permitted

Jersey Ressar

BOARD OF APPEALS

E4-254-111 MARKS



HEARING ON APPEAL UNDER TH ZONING ORDINANCE OF OSTEOPATHIC HOSPITAL OF ME.

AT 335 Brighton Avenue

Public hearing on the above appeal was held before the Board of  $\Lambda pp\, \mbox{\tiny Pals}$ 

BOARD OF APPEALS	VOTE.	MUNICIPAL OFFICERS
Ben B. Wilson William H. O'Brion Ruth D. Walch Perley J. Lessard Edward T. Colley	Yes No () () () () () () () () () () () () ()	

Record of Hearing:

Jamer Saunders, Gerald Kelley and Raymond E. Jensen, Esq. for Osteopathic

In Favor: Neal Allen for himself and as representing Planning Board Julian H. Orr, 152 Prospect Street Walter Spallholz, 233 Bradley Street Richard V. White, 55 Highland Street

NOTOPPOSED: Warren H. Decker, 151 Prospect Street George E. Harrington, 156 Prospect Street

OPPOSED: William L. Bernstein, 147 Prospect Street

CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE BOARD OF APPEALS

the Zor the vice 210500 C

March 13, 1956

The Osteopathic Hospitel of Maine, Inc. 335 Brighton Avenue Portland, Maine

Attention: Mr. Gerald M. Kelley, Supt. Gentlemen:

The Board of Appeals will hold a public hearing in the Council Chember at City Hall, Portland, Maine, on Friday, Merch 16, 1956, at 10:30 a.m. to hear your appeal under the Zoning Ordinance.

Please be present or be represented at this hearing in support of this appeal.

> BOARD OF APPEALS Ben B. Wilson Chrirman

CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE BOARD OF APPEALS

March 6, 1956

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

The Board of Appeals will hold a public hearing in the Council Chamber at City Hall, Portland, Maine, on Priday, Earch 16, 1956, at 10:31 a.m. to hear the appeal of the Osteopathic Hospital of Maine, Inc. requesting exceptions to the Zoning Ordinance to authorize construction of an addition at the rear of the wing of the hospital and a smaller addition at the front of the main hospital building at 335 Brighton Avenue and also to authorize the use of certain areas for the parking of motor vehicles.

The addition at the rear of the wing would be "T" shaped. The cross member of the "T" would abut the rear of the present wing, would be about eighteen feet deep, and the end toward Stevens Avenue would be two stories and basement in height. The stem of the "T" would project from about the center of the wing toward Prospect Street about 73 feet with a partially enclosed stairway against the rear wall of the addition, would be about 46 feet wide and three stories and basement in height.

The addition at the front of the original hospital building would project about twelve feet toward Brighton Avenue, to be the full width of the original building and provide three stories and basement intended for embellishment of the outisde appearance and more commodious arrangement of the interior.

These permits are presently not issuable under the Moning Ordinance because the hospital is a non-conforming use in the Residence AA Zone where it is located (the original hospital having been in operation when the Zoning Ordinance was adopted, and the present wing having been granted by appeal on June 2, 1950), and because Section 14A of the Ordinance provides that no non-conforming building shall be increased in volume, and because the parking of more than three automobiles in the Residence AA Zone is non-conforming.

This appeal is taken under Section 18E of the Zoning Ordinance which provides that the Board of Appeals, by unanimous vote of its members, may permit exceptions in specific cases so as to grant reasonable use of property where necessary to avoid confiscation and without substantially departing from the intent and purpose of the Zoning Ordinance, subject always to the rule that said Board shall give due consideration to promoting public healtr, safety, convenience, and welfare, encouraging the most appropriate use of land and conserving property values, that it shall permit no building or use injurious, noxious, offensive or detrimental to a neighborhood, and that it shall prescribe appropriate conditions and safeguards in each case.

All persons interested either for or against this appeal will be heard at the above time and place, this notice of required public hearing having been sent to the owners of property within 500 feet of the premises in question as required by law.

BOARD OF APPEALS

Ben B. Wilson

Chairman

K

City of Portland, Maine Board of Appeals —ZONING— Just a 19 5 3 towards

To the Board of Appeals:

Your appellant, Osteopathic Hospital of Maine, who is the owner of property at 335 Brighton Avenue, respectfully petitions the Board of Appeals of the City of Portland to permit an exception to the regulations of the Zoning Ordinance relating to this property, as provided by Section 18, Paragraph E of said Zoning Ordinance.

Building permit for alterations in the first story of the former garage building located on the rear of the lot with the Osteopathic Hospital in order to provide office space and a staff meeting room therein, and for construction of a small enclosed entrance porch 4' x 6' on the front of the building is not issuable under the Zoning Ordinance because such alterations would consitute a change of the legal use of he first story of this building of non-conforming use, and the entrance porch would make an increase in the volume of the building, contrary to Section 14-A of the Zo.ing Ordinance.

The facts and conditions which me this exception legally permissable are as follows:

An exception is necessary this case to grent reasonable use of property where necessary to avoid configation and can be granted without substantially departing from the intent and purpose of the Zoning Ordinance.

Osteopathic Hospital of Maine

January 29,

By Gerald 20 Allley...

After public hearing held on the

13+h

day of February

, 1953,

the Board of Appeals finds that an exception is necessary in this case to grant reasonable use of property where necessary to aboid confiscation and can be granted without substantially departing from the intent and purpose of the zoning ordinance, provided that no clinic or facilities for, or examination of patients be allowed on the premises.

It is, therefore, determined that exception to the Zoning Ordinance may be permitted in this specific case, provided that no clinic or facilities for, or examination of patient be allowed on the premises.

HAMY & Toure

t white

DATE: FEBRUARY 13, 1953

HEARING ON APPEAL UNDER THEZONING ORDINANCE OF OSTEOPATHIC HOSPITAL OF MAINE AT 335 BRIGHTON AVENUE

Public hearing on above appeal was held before the BOARD OF AFPEALS.

borro of Appeals VUTE Municipal Officers EDWARD T. COLLEY PROVIDED THAT NO CLINIC OR FACILITIES ROBERT L. GETCHELL FOR, OR EXAMINATION OF, PATIENTS BE WILLIAM A. O'BRION BEN B. WILSON HARRY K. TORREX ALLOWED ON THE PREMISES.

Record of Hearing:

CHARLES POMEROY, ESQ., AND MR. GERALD KELLFY REPRESENTING THE HOSPITAL.

MRS. WHITE, PROSPECT STREET MR. AND MRS. DECKERT, PROSPECT STREET MRS. CHAPMAN, PROSPECT STREET

NO OBJECTIONS, AFTER APPEAL WAS EXPLAINED.

LETTERS IN FILE - ONE OPPOSED; ONE IN F: OR

FLIOT PERKINS, ESQ., REPORTED TO CHAIRMAN COLLEY THAT HE HAS BEEN AUTHORIZED BY ALL OF THE NEIGHBORS EXCEPT ONE WHOM HE REPRESENTED AT THE 1941 APPEAL TO AGREE THAT THE 1941 AGREEMENT MAY BE ABROGATED TO WHATEVER EXTENT NECESSARY, IF ANY, IN ORDER TO GRANT THIS APPEAL.

SPEAKING FOR THE HOSPITAL, MR. POMERCY SAID THAT NEITHER AT THE PRESENT TIME NOR AT ANY FORESEEABLE FUTURE TIME DID THE HOSPITAL INTEND TO USE THE BUILDING WHICH IS THE SUBJECT OF THIS APPEAL FOR CLINIC OR EXAMINATION PURPOSES.

CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE BOARD OF APPEALS

February 10, 1953

Osteopathic Hospital of Maine 335 Brighton Avenue Portland, Maine

Att: Mr. Gerald M. Kelly Dear Mr. Kelly:

The Board of Appeals will hold a public hearing in the Council Chamber at City Hall, Portland, Maine on Friday, February 13, 1953 at 10:30 a.m. to hear the appeal of the Osteopathic Hospital of Maine under the Zoning Ordinance.

Please be present or be represented at this hearing in support of this appeal.

> Very truly yours, dward T. Colley Chairman

ĸ



BENJAMIN LEWIS 30 HIGHLAND STREET PORTLAND, MAINE

February 10 1953

Board of Appeals City of rortland Portland Maine

Gent lemen: -

With reference to the appeal of the Osteopathic Hospital of Maine authorizing alterations, I wish to enter my protest for granting of same.

When the Osteopathic Hospital of Maine did construction work last year, they did blasting which caused considerable damage to my home which they refused to compensate, and in any event, should the appeal be allowed and blasting is contemplated, the City should require the hospital to indemnify adjoining landowners for any physical damage occasioned them.

Very truly yours,

Benjamin Lewis

BL:1r

Dear Mr. Colley Having received This letter in the mail, will answer to let you know that I have no objections to work proposed fring done, at Ostropathic Hashital at Ostropathic Con at Respectfully Hirs Edw. E. (alice In Darry 174 Edwards St. O Cortland -4 Maines

#### CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE BOARD OF APPEALS

February 3, 1953

#### TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

The Board of Appeals will hold a public hetring in the Council Chamber of City Hell, Fortland, Maine on Friday, February 13, 1953 at 10:30 a.m. Eastern Standard Time to near the appeal of the Osteopathic Hospitals of Maine requesting exception to the Zoning Ordinance to authorize alterations in the first story of the former garage building located on the rear of the lot with the Osteopathic Hospital in order to provide office space and a staff meeting room therein, and for construction of a small enclosed entrance porch A' by 6' on the front of the building, on the premises at 335 Brighton Ave..

This permit is presently not issue ble under the Zoning Ordinance because such alterations would constitute therefore of the legal use of the first story of this building of non-conforming use, and the entrance porch would make an increase in the volume of the building, contrary to Section 14-7 of the Zoning Ordinance.

This appeal is taken under Section 18E of the Zonir; Ordinance which provides that the Board of indeals, by unanious vote of its members, may permit exceptions in specific cross so as to grant reasonable use of property where necessary to avoid confiscation and without substantially departing from the intent and purpose of the Zoning Ordinance, subject always to the rule that said Board shall give due consideration to promoting public health, safety, convenience, and velfere, encouraging the most appropriate use of land and conserving property values, that it shall permit no building or use injurious, noxious, offensive or detrimental to a neighborhood, and that it shall prescribe appropriate conditions and safeguards in each case.

All persons interested either for or sgeinst this sppeal will be heard at the above time and place, this notice of required public hearing having been sent to the owners of property within 500 feet of the premises in question as required by law.

BOARD OF APPEALS
EDWARD T. COLLEY
Cheirman

Wirken McDonalg

On roll 1335 Brighton Avenue

CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE

Department of Building Inspection

January 29, 1953

Mr. Gerald M. Kelly, c/o Osteopathic Hospital of Maine, 335 Brighton Avenue, Portland, Maine

Copy to: Corp. Counsel Googins & Clark, 46 Portland St.

Dear Mr. Kelly:

We are unable to issue a permit for alterations in the first story of the former garage building located on the rear of the lot with the Osteopathic Hospital in order to provide office space and a staff meeting room therein, and for construction of a small enclosed entrance porch L'xô' on the front of the building, because such alterations would constitute a change of the legal use of the first story of this building of non-conforming use, and the entrance porch would make an increase in the volume of the building, contrary to Section 14A of the Zoning Ordinance.

You will recall that in 1941 at the time of previous al erations to the building, which is located in a Residence AA Zone, a zoning appeal was sustained on the basis of an agreement signed by a duly authorized representative of the hospital and one representing the residents of the neighborhood. One paragraph, of this agreement reads as follows:

"3. To use the existing gerage on the hospital property, after the same has been converted, for one use of internes and storage purposes only.

At that time internes quarters were provided in the second story, leaving the first story available for storage purposes only. Therefore such is the legal use of the building at this time as far as we have been able to determine. We understand that no change in use of the second story is now contemplated, but that all of the proposed alterations are to be to the first story of the building.

You have expressed a desire to exercise the appeal rights of the Hospital concerning this matter. Accordingly we are enclosing an outline of the appeal procedure and are certifying the case to the Corporation Counsel, who acts as clerk for the Board of Appeals.

We have not as yet had opportunity to check the application against Building Code reculrements, but will do so as soon as possible and inform you as to any questions there may be on that scores

Very truly yours

Warren McDonald Enspector of Buildings

AJS/H

Fincl: Outline of appeal procedure